UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE NASHVILLE DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

AGFEED INDUSTRIES, INC., et al.,

NO. 3:14-CV-00663-WDC-BDH JUDGE CRENSHAW MAGISTRATE JUDGE HOLMES

Defendants.

ORDER TO TURN OVER FUNDS ON DEPOSIT WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION TO THE DISTRIBUTION AGENT AND AUTHORIZE PAYMENT OF THE DISTRIBUTION AGENT'S FEES

The Court has considered Plaintiff's Securities and Exchange Commission's ("Commission") Motion and Memorandum of Law in Support of an Order to Turn Over Funds on Deposit with the Commission to the Distribution Agent and Authorize Payment of the Distribution Agent's Fees filed on March 7, 2018. For good cause shown,

IS IT HEREBY ORDERED:

1. The Commission shall issue a check to the Distribution Agent, Epiq Systems, all funds held by the Commission under the case name designation "SEC v. AgFeed Distribution Fund", including all accrued interest, within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

The check shall contain the notation "SEC v. AgFeed Distribution Fund" and shall be sent by overnight mail to:

Epiq c/o Alex Villanova 10300 SW Allen Blvd Beaverton, OR 97005

- The Distribution Agent shall deposit these funds pursuant to Paragraph 3.28 of the
 Distribution Plan, and disburse these funds to Eligible Recipients in accordance with the
 terms of the Distribution Plan.
- 3. The Commission shall issue a check for the amount of \$461,389.91 payable to Epiq Systems for the payment of fees of the Distribution Agent reflected in Exhibit 3. The check shall contain the notation, "SEC v. AgFeed Industries, Inc., et al. Case No. 14-CV-0663, 10-1-15 to 12-31-17, Invoices."
- 4. The Commission shall send the check by overnight mail to:

Epiq Class Action & Claims Solutions Dept 0286 PO BOX 120286 Dallas, TX 75312-0286

5. Upon receipt of the funds, the Distribution Agent is authorized to pay the future obligations, fees and expenses of the Tax Administrator and/or the Distribution Agent from the Distribution Fund, upon written request to and approval by Commission staff, without further order from the Court.

Epiq Class Action & Claims Solutions Dept 0286 PO BOX 120286 Dallas, TX 75312-0286 IT IS SO ORDERED.

vaverly�). crenshaw, jr. 🗸

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE